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NOTICE 

The annua] reports prepared by the Industry and Merchandising Division of the 
Bureau of Statistics are divided into 3  volumes, as follows: Volume I —ThePrirnary 
Industries, including mining, forestry and fisheries; Volume 11—Manufacturing: Volume III 
- Merchandising and Services. 

Volume III consists of the following parts with individual trade reports listed under 
each: 

Part £ - Wholesale Statistics 
A - Wholesale Trade (not issued 1952) 

'B - Operating Results of Food Wholesalers 25 
'C - Operating Results of Dry Goods, Piece Goods and Footwear 

Wholesalers, 25 
OD - 1 Operating Results of Automotive Parts and Accessories 

Wholesalers, 25 
2 Operating Results of Drug Wholesalers. 25 
3 Operating Results of Hardware Wholesalers, 25 
4 Operating Results of Plumbing and Heating Equipment 

Wholesalers, 25 

Part II - Retail Statistics 

E - General Review - (to be discontinued in 1953) 
F - Retail Trade, 50 
O - Retail Chain Stores, 50 

'H - Operating Results of Chain Food Stores, 25 
'I - Operating Results of Chain Clothing Stores, 25 

- 1 Operating Results of Chain Variety Sores, 2ir 
2 Operating Results of Chain Drug Stores, 25 
3 Operating Results of Chain Furniture Sl.ores, 

K - Operating Results of Independent Food Stores, 25i 
L - Operating Results of Independent Clothing Stores, 254 
M - Operating Results of Independent Hardware, Furniture, 

Appliance and Radio Stores, 25 
N - Operating Results of Filling Stations & Garages, 25 
O - 1 Operating Results of Independent General Stores, 25 

2 Operating Results of Independent Restaurants, 254 
3 Operating Results of Independent Fuel Dealers, 25* 
4 Operating Results of Independent Drug Stores, 25* 
5 Operating Results of Independent Jewellery Stores, 25* 
6 Operating Results of Independent Tobacco Stores, 25* 

P - Retail Consumer Credit 

Part III - Services and Special Fields 

Q - Laundries, Cleaners and Dyers, 25* 
H - Motion Picture Theatres, Exhibitors, 25* 
S - Hotels, 25* 
T - Sales Financing, 25* 
U - Farm Implement and Equipment Sales, 25* 
V - New Motor Vehicle Sales and Motor Vehicle Financing, 25* 
W - Advertising Agencies (Memorandum), 10 
X - Motion Picture Production (Memorandum), 10 
The reports are punched to permit filing in a ring binder. 

* Biennial reports - not issued for 1952.. 
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GENERAL REVIEW OF RETAIL STATISTICS 
1952 

S The summary statistics of retail trade presented 
h'rc are estimates projected from the 1951 Census 
of Distribution results. The 1951 figures shown, 
however, are subject to slight revision since they 
were obtained from the first Census tabulation and 
certain minor changes have subsequently been 
necessary. Full detail of the retail portion of the 
Census of Distribution will appear shortly in Census 
Volume 8. 

Accurate comparison of current total retail trade 
with years prior to 1951 is not possible until Inter-
censal revisions, 1941-1951, have been made. The 
1951 Census level of sales did not correspond with 
the estimates projected from 1941. Since the adjust-
rnents for these differences, by trades and provinces, 
are not yet completed, historical data are not shown 
except for Census years. 

The retail statistics summarized here cover the 
results of five main survey projects which are of a 
continuing nature: total retail sales, estimated from 
a sample of stores; department store sales and 
stocks by departments; retail chain store statistics 
from an annual full coverage survey; retail consumer 
credit; and operating results and financial structure 
of independent retail stores, from a sample panel. 
Information on the first three surveys is available 
monthly, retail consumer credit quarterly, and the 
operating results series biennially. In any provincial 
breakdown shown, Newfoundland forms part ot the 
category "Atlantic Provinces" and the Yukon and 
Northwest Territories are included with British 
Columbia. 

Retail Trade 

Estimated retail sales in 1952 amounted to 
$11.575,478.000. or 8.631 higher than the 1951 sales. 
Sales of motor vehicle dealers, in excess of two 
billion dollars, were the largest of any single trade 
and rose 12% above the sales of 1951. Sales of gro-
cery and combination stores also exceeded the two 
billion mark, and at $2,039,454,000 were 7% above 
the 1951 level. 

A comparison of total sales and chain store sales 
by trades and provinces shows a predominance of 
chains in the variety and food trades. Chain stores 
accounted for 20% of total sales in Ontario in 1952 
and the ratio decreased to 13% In Saskatchewan. 
For purposes of the Dominion Bureau of Statistics, 
firms operating four or more retail outlets under the 
same ownership and carrying on the same or related 
lines business are classed as retail chains. 

T IBLE 1. Total Retail Sales and Chain Store Sales Compared 
For Selected Kinds of Business and Provinces 

(Sales in millions of dollars) 

1930 1941 1951 1952 

KInd of Business Chains Chains -Total-- Chain Stores Total Chain Stores 
%of %o( es es total total 

$ 

Sales %of total Sales % of total 
$ $ $ 

Grocery and combination stores 29.5 30.4 1,900.2 609.9 32.1 2,039.5 703.3 34.5 
Meat stores ............................ 10.7 6.4 176.4 6.6 3.7 164.4 6.9 4. 2 
Variety stores ........................................ 89. 1 87.1 195.6 164.5 84. 1 213.7 179.6 84.0 
Men's clothing stores .............. 13.7 11.9 201.7 25. 1 12.4 209.4 24.9 119 

11. 2 18.8 193.0 40.0 20.7 203.2 33.2 16.3 Family clothing stores ......................... 
13.2 18. 1 192.8 40.7 21. 1 203. R 44.4 21.8 

Shoe stores ...................... 21.4 37.3 111.5 38.0 34. 1 116.4 41. 5 35.7 
Hardware stores ....................... 

. 

5.9 5.2 220.6 12.2 5.4 235.0 12.7 5.4 

Women's clothing stores ........................

Lumber and building material dealers 28. 1 25.1 357.6 74.7 20.9 380. 1 90.8 23.9 
24.2 146.3 37.0 25.3 177.7 43.8 24.6 Furniture stores .....................................22.9 

Appliance and radio stores .................. 23. 3 40.7 210.2 41.7 19.8 254.2 51.2 20.1 
Restaurants ............................................ 

. 

.17.9 9.4 433. 1 29.2 6.7 457. 1 29.8 6.5 
Drug 	stores ............................................. 2 18.7 248.3 31.0 12.5 267. 1 33.5 1 2. 5 
Tobacco stores ...................................... 25.4 16.7 78.3 18.9 21.6 89.3 17.4 19.5 

Total Canada, all trades ............. 17.1 8. 16 10,660.5 1,726.4 16.2 11,575.5 1,929.8   1 6. 7 

Newfoundland 	................................ 

. 

159.4 9.7 6.1 
Prince 	Edward Island ............................ 5. 1 6.3 54.1 4.2 7.8 978.0 148.0 15 	1 Nova Scotia......................... .2.3 19.5 392.5 63.4 16.2 
New &unswick ............................ 14.2 19.4 285.8 51.7 18.1 

18.0 16.0 2,438.1 349.5 14.3 2.662.9 401.5 15. 1 
Ontario ................................... 5 20.9 4, 114.8 798.9 19.4 4,387.9 877.8 20.0 

11.7 13.0 608.2 76.6 12.6 645.2 84.1 13.0 

Quebec ..................................................... 

18.0 17.4 653.8 79.2 12. 1 762.4 95.3 12.5 
Manitoba................................................... 
Saskatchewan ......................................... 

14. 1 16. 3 854.8 117.2 13.7 944. 1 120.4 13.7 Alberta..................................................... 
British Columbia..................................... 19.9 20.8 1,099.0 176.0 16.0 1,194.9 193.7 16.2 

1. Not available. 
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TABLE 2. EstImated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business, 1952 
(in thou5ands of dollars 

Kind of business Canada Atlantic 
Provinces Quebec Ontario Manitoba chewan Alberta Cba 

T*al, all trades .................... 11.575,478 978,017 2,662,908 4,387,871 645,232 762,425 914,123 1,191,902 

Grocery and combination stores 2,039,454 201,479 588,012 770.314 94.196 80,266 113.824 191.363 
Meat stores ................................ 164.434 7,471 42,644 63.819 5,906 7,961 14,612 22,021 

546, 342 

. 

111.296 98.805 99,577 48.138 69,832 61.949 56.745 
996, 028 80.532 176.573 334.159 96.017 56,149 96.319 156,279 

General stores 	.............................. 

Varietystores ............................ 213,672 21.964 60.005 95.189 5,430 7.558 11.433 12.093 
2, 119, 195 155, 109 408,952 774,855 121,436 198.768 219,791 240.284 

Garages and filling statIons 503,711 40,462 96,895 216.350 23.220 29,021 50.186 47.577 
Men's clothing stores ............... 

.... 

209. 390 13.374 52.184 96.327 6.546 8,475 16,037 16.447 

Department stores ........................ 

Family clothing stores 

.... 

203.238 30,033 73,546 59.281 8,443 8.820 11,809 11,306 

Motor vehicle dealers ............... 

Women's chthing stores 203,777 9.963 51.062 87.480 5,766 8,283 15.529 25.694 
116,357 8.211 35,455 50,170 3.626 3,038 5,319 10.538 Shoe stores ................................. 

234.981 14.238 48,558 83.518 13,289 25.024 27,889 22.465 Hardware stores ........................
Lumber and building materials 

dealers....................................380, 073 15.179 61,908 134,685 39,182 44.305 51,838 32.976 
Furniture stores ........................177.654 12.321 61,805 74.517 3,505 2,826 11.042 11.632 
Appliance and radio dealers 254,228 12.309 44.792 120.303 14.306 14.397 17.051 31,070 
Restaurants ................................ 457,073 22.288 115,574 173.446 25.216 27,291 40.760 52,498 

234. 513 17,868 67.310 118,647 7,351 5.578 702 17,057 
267,067 18,338 53,223 116.352 16,436 15.556 19.544 27,618 

Fuel dealers ............................... 

115, 966 7,031 23.946 52.393 6,005 5.513 7.679 13,399 

Drugstores ................................. 
Jewellery stores......................... 

89,282 2,238 22,140 54,762 1,455 -1,069 2,088 5.530 Tobacco stores...........................
All other trades 	......................... 2,049,043 176,307 479,519 811,727 99,763 142,695 148,722 190,310 

Departmeit Stores 

a 

I 

Data on department store sales and stocks for 30 
departments are collected and published monthly. 
This detail by months is also contained in the bulle-
tin "Retail Trade 1952". In addition to the following  

tables, Information is compiled weekly and monthly 
on the percentage change in sales from the previous 
year by provinces. 

TABLF 3. Department Store Sales by Provinces, 1951 and 1952 

Province 
Sales Change 

1952/1951 1951 1952 

$'OOO $1 000 % 
Canada............................................................................................................ . 914, 839 996,028 + 	8.9 

Atlantic 	Provinces 	.................................................... 69,644 80,532 + 15. 
176.573 + 	6.8 Quebec.................................................................................................................165,266 

Ontario................................................................................................................ 308. 557 334.159 + 	8.3 
93,434 96,017 + 	2,8 

Saskatchewan .................................................................................................... 

. 

56,149 + 10.3 

Manitoba.............................................................................................................. 

Alberta................................................................................................................ 
.50.898 

. 

40,626 
96.319 + 11.5 

British 	Columbia 	............................................................................................. . 
.86,414 

156.279 + 11.1 
I 
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TARLE 4. Department Store Sales and Stocks by Departments 1951 and 1952 

ipartment 
Sales Stocks at 

December31, 
1952 

(at selling 1951 1952 Change 
1952/1951 value) 

$'OOO $'OOO $'OOO 

Total, all departments ................................................... . ................. 914, 839 996,028 + 	8.9 186,118 
Women's and misses' dresses .............................................................. 32. 237 32,364 + 	0.4 3.301 

26. 835 28,817 + 	7.4 2,772 
23. 253 25.849 + 11.2 3,959 
13,181 15,859 + 20.3 4,136 

Girls' and infants' wear ................................ 40,679 50.215 + 23.4 6.929 
34. 551 39,196 + 13.4 6,929 

Aprons, housedresses and uniforms .................................................... 6,868 7,419 + 	8.0 789 
Millinery .................................................................................................. 9, 185 10.016 + 	9.0 670 

38, 251 40.242 + 	5.2 6.232 
40. 066 43,154 4- 	7.7 10,393 
31,013 32,359 + 	4.3 6,622 

Women's and misses' coats and suits .................................................. 

45. 085 49,538 + 	9.9 8,334 

Women's and misses' 	sportswear .......................................................... 
Furs.......................................................................................................... 

Boy's clothing and furnishings ............................................................ 24,951 27,338 + 	9.6 5,069 

Lingerie 	and 	corsets 	............................................................................. 

Men's and 	boys' 	shoes ............. . ....................... .. ........... ........................ 16,681 17,427 + 	4.5 4,060 
Food and 	kindred 	products .................................................................... 65. 938 66.498 + 	0.8 3.401 

Hosiery and apparel accessories ..........................................................
Women's, misses' and children's shoes 	............................................. 

Toiletries, cosmetics and drugs .......................................................... 290 

. 

.. 

.. 

24,494 + 	9.9 4.891 

Men's 	clothing ......................................................................................... 
Men's 	furnishings ................................................................................... 

2,946 3,283 + 11.4 789 
691 

. 

23.605 - 	0.4 8.089 
33,469 

.. 

36.608 + 	9.4 8.222 

Photographic equipment and supplies ................................................... 
Piece 	goods ........... ................................................................................... 

Smaliwares .............................................................................................. 19. 505 20.686 + 	6. 1 5.673 
Linens 	and domestics 	............................................................................ 

13,014 13,770 + 	5.8 7,077 China and 	glassware 	.............................................................................. 
Home 	furnishings 	................................................................................... 55,793 

.. 

59,902 + 	7.4 17,499 
Furniture 	................................................................................................. 

. 

. 

52. 298 

. 

60.011 + 14.7 12.315 
Major 	appliances .................................................................................... 31,653 38.388 + 21.3 7,933 

12. 577 16.114 4- 28.1 4.026 
54,198 57,567 + 	6.2 11,732 

Jewcllery ................................................................................................ 19,275 

. 

20,448 + 	6.1 6,796 

Radio 	and 	music ...................................................................................... 
Hardware and housewares ..................................................................... 

39,215 + 11.2 6,626 Sporting 	goods and 	luggage ...................................................................35,251 
.. 

16,981 + 	8.3 3,380 Stationery, books and magazines .........................................................15,673 
All 	other departments ............................................................................ .74,432 78,66 + 	5.7 7,474 

Chain Stores 

Monthly data are compiled on chain store sales 
and stocks for certain major trades. Chain store 
estimates are also included and published in the 
monthly retail trade bulletins. In addition, all known 
retail chains are si.rveyed annuallyto produce statis-
tics on the main features of their operation. 

The sales volume of chain stores has expanded 
from 487 million dollars in 1930 to approximately 
1.930 millions in 1952. The 458 chain store firms 
operated 7,935 stores, paid salaries amounting to 
$154,979,900 and held stocks to the value of 
$176,698,900 in stores and $56,820,500 in ware-
houses at the end of the year. 

TABLE 5. Summary Statistics of Retail Chain Stores In Canada, 1930-1952 

Numbei 

Number of 
stores Total Sales 

Si1.uis and 
wtges paid 

A(-(•()UflLS 

outstand- 

Stocks on hand at 
year end 

Year of 
chains Aver- Max- Average to store inp, at 

age 1  imum Amount per employees year end Stores Warehouses 
store 

$ $ $ $ $ $ 
518 8,097 8,504 487,33'3,000 60,187 50,404,900 2 60,457,200 2 

461 9,900 8,230 328,902,600 41,633 34,820,600 2 43.995, 100 2 

1930 ..................... 
1933 	................... 

447 7,346 7,815 414. 133, 300 56,375 39, 289. 500 33.526,200 48. 550. 700 12. 280.000 1937 ..................... 
1941 ................... 529 7.622 7,969 639,210,400 83.864 57,777,200 38,376,100 68,619.200 20.975.600 

422 6,559 6,743 1.014. 846, 700 154,725 77,474.400 19,642,600 85,345,200 37,436,400 
423 7,155 7,483 1. 559. 693.100 217,986 129,334,200 65,000.500 159,082.900 60,501.400 

1946 	............... 
150 ..................... 

479 7,585 '7,823 1,726,354,400 227,601 144,791,700 53,169,000 178,799,300 59,504.400 151 ..................... 
152 ..................... 458 7,660 7,935 1,929.750,000 251,926 154,979,900 79,516,500 176,698,900 56,820,500 

1 Obtained by averaging the number at the beginning, middle and end of the year. 
2. Not available. 
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TABLF 6. PrincIpal Statistics of Retail Chain Stores In Canada. 1952. by Kinds of Business 

Kind of business 
Number 

of 
chains 

Number 
of 

stores 
(rximum) 

Total sales 
Salaries and 

wages paid to 
store employees 

Stocks on hnd 
at year en 

(Stores) 
$ $ $ 

458 7,935 1,929,750,000 154,979,900 176,698,900 

1,659 724, 220, 800 44, 852, 700 21, 232, 100 
Bakery products stores 	.......................................9 . 151 6,113.300 917.500 103,200 

Total, 	All 	Chains ..................................................... 

Candy and confectionery stores ........................ 277 7,963,100 1.004, 000 219,300 
Grocery 	stores ...................................................... 281 43, 702, 300 2.675,800 2. 261,000 

Food Group, 	total .....................................................70 

Combination stores .............................................. 

.5 

31 
.8 

905 659, 554, 200 39, 648.700 18, 504, 200 . 

45 6,887, 900 606.700 144.400 Meat 	markets .........................................................7 

	

General 	stores .......................................................... .28 403 37,840,600 3,216,300 12,372,200 

General merchandise group, total .......................... 31 739 203, 180, 800 28, 699, 000 25,571,500 
14 125 23, 562, 500 2,583.600 4,496, 300 
17 614 179. 618, 300 26, 115, 400 21,075, 200 

13 

. 

126 42, 025,400 4,830,500 5,531,600 

General merchandise stores ................................. 

Motor 	vehicle 	dealers .......................................... 4 33 23. 529, 400 2,391.700 4.033, 100 

Variety 	stores 	........................................................ 

Filling 	stations .................................................... 4 48 3.804, 100 456,500 164.300 

Automotive group, 	total ............................................. 

Other automotive accessories stores 5 45 14, 691, 900 1,982,300 1.334. 200 

. 

112 1,466 144, 108,600 15,490,900 27,146,600 Apparel group, total .................................................
Men's and boy's clothing and furnishings stores 23 219 24. 909. 200 2,840,900 4.813.000 

23 147 33, 239,000 3,945, 100 6,986,300 
%Vomen's apparel and accessories stores 32 474 44,410. 800 3,723,500 5.113,500 

34 626 41. 549.600 4,981,400 10. 233.800 

42 830 105,425, 300 7,733.300 25,305,500 
11 57 12, 672, 400 1.505.100 2,883,800 

Shoe 	stores 	........................................................... 

Lumber and building material dealers 28 752 90, 819, 700 6,011, 500 21, 942,000 
Paint, varnish and wallpaper stores 3 

. 

21 1.933, 200 216,700 479.700 

Family clothing stores......................................... 

urniture-household-radio group, total 41 606 94, 983,300 13, 231,400 19, 115, 900 

Building materials group, total ............................... 

17 203 43. 784. 100 4,182,100 10, 717,900 

hardware stores 	................................................... 

Household appliance, radio and music stores 24 403 51, 199, 200 9,049, 300 8,398,000 
Furniture 	stores 	................................................... 

27 319 29, 834, 100 7,766,300 439.600 Restaurant group, total ........................................... 

94 1,787 548, 131, 100 29, 159,500 39, 983, 900 
27 334 33,503,600 5,028,800 5,204,700 

Other retail stores, total .........................................
Drugstores 	........................................................... 

11 94 35,972,600 5,149,300 6.545.800 
5 219 17, 442, 400 1,602,900 1.200.400 

Jewellery stores ...................................................
Tobacco stores ..................................................... 

5 32 3,035,600 300,400 191,500 Wine 	stores 	........................................................... 
Miscellaneous kinds of business ....................... 46 1, 108 458, 176, 900 17, 078, 100 26, 841, 500 

I 
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Retail Consumer Credit 

S L-luii;itts or riai1 	insmir (rerIjt -. -;ales and 
ourits receivable - have not yet been revised to 
the 1951 Census benchmark of credit. In this issue, 
therefore, the continuity of credit statistics has not 
been broken. Total sales as shown in the following 
table will not agree with retail trade totals. 

Cash sales in 1952 at $7,733,400,000 showed a 
nominal increase over 1951 while instalment sales  

increased 	substantially from $816,200,000 to 
$1,269,200,000. Unpaid accounts of $688,500,000 at 
the end of 1952 were considerably greater than at 
December 31, .1951. The relaxation of regulations 
during the year would account for part of this in-
crease. Sales and accounts receivable are shown in 
the following table for major credit-granting retail 
trades. 

TARLF 7. Retail Consumer Credit - Sales and %ccounts Receivable 1952 
(in millions of dollars) 

Kind of business 
Sales AccounL receivable  at December 31 

Cash Instalment Charge Total Instalment Charge Total 

630.7 143.6 203.4 977.7 78.0 59.0 137.0 
Motorvehicle .............................................. 963.4 689.8 485.2 2,138.4 7.9 71.0 78.9 
Men's 	clothing ............................................ 161.3 9.1 34.3 204.7 3.3 11.5 14.8 

Department 	................................................. 

144.2 15.2 30.3 189.7 6.8 9.6 16.4 
168.5 

. 

2.4 31.7 202.6 0.9 10.0 10.9 

Family clothing........................................... 

.. 

130. 1 12.8 66.9 209.8 2.6 19.7 22.3 
77. 5 93.8 30.7 202.0 47.2 8.7 55.9 
62.9 77.9 34.7 175.5 38.7 9.6 48.3 

Women's clothing ....................................... 

51.3 19.5 16.3 87.1 9.6 4.4 14.0 

Hardware 	..................................................... 

rocery and combination (independent) 866. 4 - 282.2 1,148.6 - 30.2 30.2 
383.4 - 150.9 534.3 - 35.2 35.2 

Furniture 	..................................................... 
Appliance and radio ................................... 

Country general ........................................... 
93. 3 - 116.8 210.1 - 25.6 25.6 

Jewellery ..................................................... 

419. 3 - 133.1 552.4 - 30.3 30.3 

Coal and wood.............................................
Garages and filling stations ..................... 

3,581. 1 205.1 684.7 4,470.9 44.3 124.4 168.7 All other trades...........................................

Total 	all 	trades 	..................................... 7,733.4 1  1,269.2 1 	2,301.2 11,303.8 239.3 449.2 688.5 

Instalment accounts receivable do not represent, 
in all cases, the unpaid balance from instalment 
sales, since some trades sell instalment paper to 
sales finance companies. In addition to the instal-
ment receivables above, on the books of retail dea-
lers, sales finance companies held $372,778,000 of  

unpaid accounts from the sale of consumers' goods 
consisting of: $298,600,000 from passenger cars; 
$46,717,000 from appliances and radio; $6,551,000 
from furniture sales and $20,910,000 from other 
consumers goods. 

Operating Results and Financial Structre 
Independent retail stores in twenty major retail 

trades were surveyed for 1952 profit and loss and for 
balance sheet data as at the end of the year. More 
detail on the various financial statement items is 
contained in the various bulletins under the same 
title as above. Here, only two major expense items 
are shown, together with total expenses and gross 
and net profit. 

The balance sheet ratios represent results of 
only stores with annual sales of over $20,000 and 
are briefly defined as follows: 

Cirrent ratio - current assets to current liabi-
lities 

Liquidity ratio - current assets which can be 
quickly converted to cash (cash, accounts 

receivable, bonds and securities) to current 
liabilities 

WorkilE Capital to Net Worth - working capital 
(current assets less current liabilities) to pro-
prietor's equity in the business 

Worth-l)ebt ratio - net worth to total liabilities 
TLrnover of Capital - net sales to total assets 

used in the business. 

Data on operating results and financial structure 
are shown here in percentage to net sales and In 
ratio form respectively. In these studies, unincor-
porated and incorporated businesses are separated 
and, in each, results are presented by occupancy 
basis (owned or rented). The regular series of bulle-
tins also shows results by various sales-size groups. 
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TulLE 8. Profits and Expenses for Selected Independent Ret .iil Ir.des, 195 
(Items expressed as percentages of net sal 

iaue Gross 
Profit 

Salaries 
and Wages 'JCCUPanCy Total 	Net 

Expenses 	Profit' 

Unincorporated: 

13.8 3.3 2.6 8.5 5.3 

14.6 4.9 2.4 10.5 4. 1 

Meat........................................................................................ 17.5 5.1 2.8 11.4 6.1 

17. 5 4.4 3.8 11.9 5.6 

18.8 4.3 4.8 11.3 7.5 

26.6 6.9 4.8 16.6 10.0 

26.8 

. 

8.2 5.8 18.9 7.9 

24. 4 7.0 4.4 iS. 5 8.9 

27.7 7.7 5.4 15.9 10.8 

25.9 7.3 4.0 15.5 10.4 

Women's clothing................................................................... 

27.8 7.3 4.9 19.5 8.3 

26.4 8.7 3.5 18.6 7.8 

20. 1 7.7 4.2 14.2 5.9 

Grocery................................................................................... 

29.9 12.9 5. 1 21.6 8. 3 

Combination........................................................................... 

Furniture ................................................................................. 

14.6 4.0 2.4 8.9 5.7 

Fruit and Vegetable 	............................................................. 

38.9 18.2 9.0 31.3 7.6 

confectionery......................................................................... 

Men's 	clothing ....................................................................... 

20.4 3.5 2.1 15.8 4.6 

Family 	clothing ..................................................................... 

Shoes....................................................................................... 

29.1 8.7 4.4 17.1 12.0 

Hardware................................................................................. 

General 	stores ....................................................................... 

39.5 11.0 7.0 25.3 14.2 

Appliance and radio 	............................................................. 

Filling stations ..................................................................... 

Garages................................................................................... 

Drug........................... .............................................................. 

Jewellery 	............................................................................... 

16. 5 4.1 3.9 9.7 6.8 

Restaurants 	........................................................................... 

Fuel......................................................................................... 

Tobacco................................................................................. 

Incorporated: 

29. 3 14.7 5.7 26.3 3.0 

Women's 	clothing ...................... 	................ ...  ....................... 29.3 15.3 6.0 26.5 2.8 
Men's clothing ....................................................................... 

29. 8 14.7 4.7 26.3 3.5 Family 	clothing ..................................................................... 

Shoes...................................................................................... 30.0 15.5 6.0 26.8 3.2 

.27. 3 15.3 4.1 24.6 2.7 

22.0 6.1 1.9 20.4 1.6 

Hardware................................................................................. 

Fuel......................................................................................... 

34.1 18.8 5.2 28.7 5.4 Drug......................................................................................... 

Jewellery............................................................................... 41.8 20.8 7.8 38.5 3.3 

1. Includes income tax and, for Unincorporated stores, proprietors salaries. 

I 
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T tIU.F 9. Balance Sheet Ratios in Retail Trade as at December 31, 1932 

Current 
Ratio 

Trade _______ _______ 

Owned 	Rented 

Liquidity 
Ratio 

_______ 

Working Capital 

Net Worth 
Worth Debt 

Ratio 
Thrnover 

Caital 

Owned Rented Owned Rented Owned Rented Owned Rented 

Unincorporated: 

3.90 2.97 1.98 1.36 • 51 .64 3.36 2.19 3.56 5.41 
2.68 2.37 1.43 1.22 .44 .53 2.31 1.67 4.00 6.23 Combination 	........................ 

2.76 2.47 2.21 2.00 .33 .56 3.12 2.15 3.92 7.53 Meat 	...................................... 
Fruit and Vegetables 5.27 2.69 3.21 1.36 .36 .55 4.76 2.64 4.10 8.23 

Grocery .................................. 

2.74 3.43 1.17  1. 77 • 28 .47 2.49 2.64 3.04 5.40 
Men's clothing...................... 3. 33 2.66 1.22 .86 .64 • 85 2.56 1.61 1.41 1.91 

Confectionery ...................... 

2.73 2.55 1.19 1.07 .51 .86 2.39 1.58 1.78 2.76 
Family clothing .................. 3.91 2.98 1.29 1.03 .73 • 87 2.84 1.86 1.42 1.92 
Shoes 	.................................... 3.88 3.21 .92 .75 .69 .91 2.45 2.10 1.36 1.93 

4.65 4.55 1.61 1.55 .76 .87 3.26 2.95 1.48 2.04 

Women's clothing ................ 

2.87 2.03 1.36 1.10 .63 .82 2.24 1.07 1.26 1.57 

Hardware 	............................. 

Furniture 	............................. 

Appliance and radio 2.60 

.. 

2.01 1.25 1.08 .61 .87 1.94 1.07 1.70 2.46 
Filling stations .................. 3.71 3.22 2.42 2.11 .38 .66 2.82 2.59 3.14 8.76 

2.88 2.65 1.79 1.84 .40 .61 2.05 2.24 2.54 4.16 
General stores .................... 4.45 4.04 1.65 1.66 .73 .89 3.36 2.72 2.38 2.70 

1.43 1.31 .86 .75 .09 .12 1.83 2.02 2.77 5.75 
2.21 2.34 1.55 1.57 .53 .78 1.86 1.41 2.94 3.19 

Garages 	................................ 

3.97 

.. 

3.68 1.36 1.32 • 58 .76 3.13 2.68 1.90 2.64 

estaurants ......................... 

3.25 

. 

3.11 1.19 1.07 .67 .88 2.06 2.01 1.17 1.45 
obacco 	............................ 3.37 2.09 1.33 .73 .38 .65 2.68 1.17 2.82 4.51 

wellery............................. 

Incorporated: 

uel 	..................................... 

-  2.95 - 1.01 - .85 - 1.85 - 1.81 

rugs 	................................... 

Women's clothing - 2.27 - 1.18 - .80 - 1.45 - 2.70 
-  2.54 - 1.32 - .86 - 1.59 - 1.85 Family clothing................... 

Shoes ................................... - 2.62 - .55 - .77 - 2.01 - 1.89 

Men's clothing..................... 

3.72 3.68 1.46 1.01 .68 .89 2.71 2.33 1.39 1.96 
1.96 1.54 1.13 1.01 .49 .49 1.59 1.03 2.89 3.58 

Hardware ............................. 

Fuel 	..................................... 

- 3.85 - 1.43 - .77 - 2.99 - 2.31 Drug ..................................... 

Jewellery ............................. - 2.42 - .83 - .85 - 1.41 - 1.39 
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